

ELLEN ROSENBLUM, ATTORNEY GENERAL  
FOR THE STATE OF OREGON  
**John J. Dunbar, OSB #842100**  
JohnDunbar@MarkowitzHerbold.com  
**Keith McIntire, OSB #126210**  
KeithMcIntire@MarkowitzHerbold.com  
**Lauren Blaesing, OSB #113305**  
LaurenBlaesing@MarkowitzHerbold.com  
MARKOWITZ HERBOLD PC  
3000 Pacwest Center  
1211 SW Fifth Avenue  
Portland, OR 97204-3730  
Telephone: (503) 295-3085  
Fax: (503) 323-9105  
Special Assistant Attorneys General

**Christina L. Beatty-Walters, OSB #981634**  
Tina.BeattyWalters@doj.state.or.us  
DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE  
1515 SW Fifth Avenue, Suite 410  
Portland, OR 97201  
Telephone (971) 673-1880  
Fax: (972) 673-5000  
Senior Assistant Attorney General

Attorneys for Defendants

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT**  
**DISTRICT OF OREGON**  
**PORTLAND DIVISION**

**PAULA LANE; ANDRES PANIAGUA;**  
**ELIZABETH HARRAH; ANGELA**  
**KEHLER; GRETCHEN CASON; LORI**  
**ROBERTSON; SPARKLE GREEN; and**  
**ZAVIER KINVILLE**, on behalf of  
themselves and all others similarly situated,  
and **UNITED CEREBRAL PALSY**  
**ASSOCIATION OF OREGON AND**  
**SOUTHWEST WASHINGTON, INC.,**

Plaintiffs,

vs.

**KATE BROWN**, in her official capacity as  
the Governor of the State of Oregon; **ERINN**  
**KELLEY-SIEL**, Director of the Oregon

---

Case No. 3:12-cv-00138-ST

**DEFENDANTS' MEMORANDUM IN**  
**SUPPORT OF MOTION TO APPROVE**  
**CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT**

Department of Human Services; **MARY LEE  
FAY**, Administrator of the Office of  
Developmental Disability Services; **and  
STEPHAINE PARRISH TAYLOR**,  
Administrator of the Office of Vocational  
Rehabilitation Services, all in their official  
capacities,

---

Defendants.

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,**

Plaintiff-Intervenor,

vs.

**THE STATE OF OREGON,**

---

Defendant.

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	Introduction.....	1
II.	Standards.....	1
III.	Background.....	2
	A. Procedural Background.....	3
	1. Motion to Dismiss Granted in Part, Denied in Part .....	3
	2. Class Certified.....	3
	3. USDOJ Intervenes .....	3
	4. Class Member Intervention Denied, Class Definition Modified.....	3
	5. Mediation .....	4
	B. Factual Background .....	4
	1. Key Players in Oregon .....	4
	2. Community Services in Oregon.....	5
	a. National Leadership in Residential Services .....	5
	b. After Addressing Deinstitutionalization, Oregon Moves to Employment Services .....	6
	3. Executive Orders.....	7
	4. Contributions by the Oregon Legislature.....	7
	5. Implementation of the State Policies .....	8
	6. Waiver amendments Submitted to CMS.....	10
	C. Settlement. ....	10
IV.	The Settlement Agreement is Fair. ....	12
	A. The Risk was substantial to both sides. ....	13
	1. <i>Olmstead</i> Issues. ....	13
	2. Federal support for workshops.....	17
	a. The FLSA.....	17
	b. JWOD. ....	18
	c. The ADA.....	19
	d. Medicaid. ....	19

3.	The changes in federal policy regarding sheltered workshops. ....	20
a.	RSA “Counting” Rule.....	20
b.	USDOJ Statement .....	21
c.	CMS Bulletin .....	22
d.	CMS “HCBS” rule.....	22
e.	WIOA.....	23
f.	Why does the legal history matter?.....	24
B.	Expense, complexity, and likely duration of further litigation .....	24
C.	Experience and views of counsel.....	25
D.	Presence of Governmental Participants. ....	25
E.	Reaction of the class members to the proposed settlement.....	25
1.	The “Closing the Front Door” Feature is Fair and Reasonable. ....	25
2.	The Reductions in Workshop Numbers are Fair.....	26
3.	The jobs guarantee is fair to plaintiffs. ....	26
V.	Conclusion .....	27

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

**Cases**

<i>Arc of Washington State v. Braddock</i> 427 F.3d 615 (9th Cir. 2005) .....	14
<i>Buchanan v. Maine</i> 469 F.3d 158 (1st Cir. 2006).....	15
<i>Buren v. Colvin</i> No. 6:12-CV-01502-SI, 2013 WL 4782171 (D. Or. Sept. 5, 2013) .....	21
<i>Christensen v. Harris Cnty.</i> 529 U.S. 576 (2000).....	21
<i>Churchill Village, LLC. v. Gen. Elec.</i> 361 F.3d 566 (9th Cir.2004) .....	1
<i>Class Plaintiffs v. City of Seattle</i> 955 F.2d 1268 (9th Cir.1992) .....	1
<i>Frew v. Hawkins</i> 540 U.S.431 (2003).....	15
<i>Gilmore v. People of the State of California,</i> 220 F.3d 987 (9th Cir. 2000) .....	17
<i>Gomez v. Vernon</i> 255 F.3d 1118 (9th Cir. 2001) .....	16
<i>Hanlon v. Chrysler Corp.</i> 150 F.3d 1011 (9th Cir.1998) .....	1
<i>In re Google Referrer Header Privacy Litigation</i> 87 F.3d 1122 (2015).....	1
<i>Jeff D. v. Andrus</i> 899 F.2d 753 (9th Cir. 1989) .....	2
<i>Lane v. Facebook, Inc.</i> 696 F.3d 811 (9th Cir. 2012), cert. denied, 134 S. Ct. 8 (2013).....	2
<i>Lane v. Kitzhaber</i> 283 F.R.D. 587, 602 (D. Or. 2012).....	3
<i>Lane v. Kitzhaber</i> 841 F. Supp. 2d 1199, 1207 (D. Or. 2012) .....	15
<i>Midgett v. Tri-Cnty. Metro. Transp. Dist. of Oregon</i> 254 F.3d 846 (9th Cir. 2001) .....	16

<i>O’Shea v. Littleton</i> 414 U.S. 488 (1974).....	16
<i>Olmstead v. L.C. ex rel. Zimring</i> 527 U.S. 581, 119 S. Ct. 2176 (1999).....	13, 14
<i>Perez v. Mortgage Bankers Association</i> 135 S. Ct. 1199 (2014).....	21
<i>Staley v. Kitzhaber</i> No. CV00-0078-ST (D. Or.).....	6
<i>United States v. Mead Corp.</i> 533 U.S. 218 (2001).....	21
<b>Statutes</b>	
5 U.S.C. § 553.....	21
29 U.S.C. § 214.....	17
41 U.S.C. §§ 8501-8506 .....	18
42 U.S.C. § 1915.....	20
O.R.S. § 326.051.....	5
O.R.S. § 326.111.....	5
O.R.S. § 326.300.....	5
O.R.S. § 326.310.....	5
O.R.S. § 332.072.....	5
O.R.S. § 334.005.....	5
O.R.S. § 427.007.....	8
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
<i>Manual for Complex Litigation, Fourth</i> , § 21.61 .....	2
<b>Regulations</b>	
34 C.F.R. § 361.81 .....	20
34 C.F.R. § 361.88.....	20
41 C.F.R. § 51.1-3.....	18
41 C.F.R. § 51-1.1.....	18
42 C.F.R. § 441.710.....	22
